
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

Putting our residents first 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 

  

 
 
 
 
 

To all Members of the Cabinet: 
 
Ray Puddifoot MBE (Chairman) 
Leader of the Council 
 

David Simmonds CBE (Vice-Chairman) 
Deputy Leader / Education & Children’s Services 
 

Jonathan Bianco 
Finance, Property & Business Services 
 

Keith Burrows 
Planning, Transportation & Recycling 
 

Philip Corthorne 
Social Services, Housing, Health & Wellbeing 
 

Douglas Mills 
Community, Commerce & Regeneration 
 

Richard Lewis 
Central Services, Culture & Heritage 

 

 

 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 25 JANUARY 
2018 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend 
this meeting and observe the 
public business discussed. 
 
This meeting will also be 
broadcast live on the 
Council’s YouTube Channel. 

 

 

 Published:  

Wednesday, 17 January 2018 

 Contact: 

Mark Braddock 
Tel: 01895 250470 
Email: mbraddock@hillingdon.gov.uk 

This Agenda is available online at: 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 
  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public part of this meeting on 
the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are 
also welcome to attend in person, and if they 
wish, report on the public part of the meeting. 
Any individual or organisation may record or film 
proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to repor
[...]
n or prosecution of crime. 

 
Notice of any urgent business 
 
To ensure greater transparency in decision-making, 28 clear days public notice of the decisions to 
be made both in public and private has been given for these agenda items. Any exceptions to this 
rule are the urgent business items on the agenda marked *. For such items it was impracticable to 
give sufficient notice for a variety of business and service reasons. The Chairman of the Executive 
Scrutiny Committee has been notified in writing about such urgent business. 
 
Notice of any representations received 
No representations from the public have been received regarding this meeting. 
 
Date notice issued and of agenda publication 
 
17 January 2018 
London Borough of Hillingdon 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters before this meeting  
 

3 To approve the minutes of the last Cabinet meeting 1 - 14 
 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be 
considered in public and that the items of business marked Part 2 in 
private 

 
 

 

 

Cabinet Reports - Part 1 (Public) 
 

5 Review into Criminalisation of Looked After Children: report from the 
External Services Scrutiny Committee (Cllr David Simmonds CBE) 

15 - 20 
 

6 Monthly Council Budget Monitoring Report: Month 8                           
(Cllr Jonathan Bianco) 

21 - 70 
 



 

 

Cabinet Reports - Part 2 (Private and Not for Publication) 
 

7 Replacement of passenger lifts installed in the Council sheltered 
housing properties (Cllr Jonathan Bianco) * 

71 - 82 
 

8 The Council's main print service and the printing of Hillingdon People 
(Cllr Ray Puddifoot MBE & Cllr Richard Lewis)  

83 - 94 
 

 Report circulated on separate Agenda B  

 
The reports listed above in Part 2 are not made public because they contains exempt 
information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 1985 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding the information outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing it. 

 
 

9 Any other items the Chairman agrees are relevant or urgent  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 

 

 

Cabinet 
Thursday, 14 December 2017 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
Published on: 15 December 2017 
Decisions come into effect on: from 22 December 2017                                                 
(see notes at end) 

 

 

 Members Present:  
Ray Puddifoot MBE (Chairman) 
David Simmonds CBE (Vice-Chairman) 
Douglas Mills 
Jonathan Bianco 
Keith Burrows 
Philip Corthorne 
 
Members also Present: 
Susan O’Brien 
John Morse 
Beulah East 
Henry Higgins 
Edward Lavery 
Michael White 
Nick Denys 
Wayne Bridges 
John Riley 
Peter Money  
  
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Richard Lewis. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS BEFORE THIS MEETING 
 
Councillor Douglas Mills declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 6 on the agenda 
due to his relationship with the owner of the Willow Tree Centre. He stayed in the 
room during the discussion and vote on the item. 
 
 

3. TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE LAST CABINET MEETING 
 
The decisions and minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 16 November 2017 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

4. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED 
PART 2 IN PRIVATE 
 
It was confirmed that the business of the meeting marked Part 1 public would be 
considered in public and that marked Part 2, considered in private. One report in 
public was deferred to the next Cabinet meeting. 
 
 

5. REVIEW INTO SHISHA BARS, LOUNGES & CAFES: REPORT FROM THE 
RESIDENTS' & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
The Chairman of the Residents’ & Environmental Services Policy Overview 
Committee, Councillor Michael White, presented the Committee’s review to Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Welcome the Committee's findings from their review into Shisha Bars, 
Lounges and Cafes.  

 
2. Delegate authority to the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 

Social Services, Housing, Health & Wellbeing to review and take forward 
the Committee’s recommendations, as appropriate. 

 
Reasons for decision 
 
Cabinet received the report of the Committee which had looked closely at the 
regulatory factors and public health implications of shisha smoking. The review had 
aimed to develop a co-ordinated approach to deal with the health, nuisance and 
amenity impacts that could sometimes be caused by unregulated shisha smoking. A 
number of recommendations were made by the Committee which Cabinet agreed to 
delegate to review and take forward further, as appropriate. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
The Cabinet could have decided to agree all, reject some or all of the Committee’s 
recommendations. 
 
Officer to action: 
 
Dan Kennedy – Residents Services 
 
Classification: Public 
  
The report and any background papers relating to this decision by the Cabinet are available to view 
on the Council's website or by visiting the Civic Centre, Uxbridge. 

 
 

Page 2



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

6. MONTHLY COUNCIL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT: MONTH 7 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That Cabinet: 

1. Note the forecast budget position as at October 2017 (Month 7). 

2. Note the Treasury Management update as at October 2017 at Appendix 
E. 

3. Continue the delegated authority up until the January 2018 Cabinet 
meeting to the Chief Executive to approve any consultancy and agency 
assignments over £50k, with final sign-off of any assignments made by 
the Leader of the Council. Cabinet are also asked to note those 
consultancy and agency assignments over £50k approved under 
delegated authority between the 16 November 2017 and 14 December 
2017 Cabinet meetings, detailed at Appendix F. 

4. Approve the re-phasing of £7,200k from the 2017/18 HRA capital major 
projects programme budget into later years. 

5. Approves re-phasing of £16,925k capital expenditure and associated 
financing budgets into later years of the capital programme. 

6. Approve virements from the general contingency capital budget to the 
Battle of Britain Heritage Pride Project (£449k) and Property Works 
Programme (£151k) for projects at Uxbridge Mortuary and Whiteheath 
Farm. 

7. Approve acceptance of gift funding in relation to a Planning 
Performance Agreement on the following major development in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 93 of the Local Government 
Act 2003: 

a. Malt House, 281 Field End Road, Eastcote (£15,000) 

8. Approve a £20,000 grant award to the Willow Tree Centre to enable 
refurbishment works to the kitchen and disabled bathroom from 
Unallocated Priority Growth. 

9. Delegate full authority to the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member 
for Finance, Property and Business Services, in consultation with the 
Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate Director of Residents Services, to 
progress the relocation of the Hillingdon Outdoor Activity Centre, 
including all necessary project, land, procurement and financial 
decisions, reporting back to Cabinet as required and for public 
information purposes. 

10. Ratify an Emergency Contract Decision taken by the Leader of the 
Council and Chief Executive on 13 December 2017 as follows: 

a) To agree to replace fire doors within Merchiston House Care Home at 
Colham Rd, Uxbridge. 

Page 3



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 4 - 
 

b) To approve the variation of the contract with Build Trust Ltd for the 
refurbishment of Merchist
[...]
 extend for a further 1 + 1 
years. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
Cabinet accepted a tender from Northgate Public Services (UK) Ltd to enable the 
continued provision of a fully hosted managed service of the Council’s Revenues 
and Benefits and Housing systems. Cabinet welcomed the significant savings 
achieved and that this would also include the transition of systems to Cloud 
Infrastructure providing additional resilience. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
Cabinet could have re-tendered for a new system, but considered that use of the G-
Cloud 9 framework to procure had provided the best value for money. 
 
Officers to action: 
 
Louise Bateman – Residents Services 
Jo Allen - Finance 
 
Classification: Private 
  
Whilst the Cabinet's decisions above are always made public, the officer report relating to this matter 
is not because it was considered in the private part of the meeting and contained information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the information outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing it (exempt information under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended. 

 
 

13. SUPPLIER EARLY PAYMENT PROGRAMME 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet agree a 5 year contract with Oxygen Finance to provide a 5 
year early payment programme via the Oldham Framework agreement, with a 
potential contract start date of April 1st 2018. 
 

Page 11



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 12 - 
 

Reasons for decision 
 
Cabinet agreed to initiate an early payment scheme which would secure cashable 
savings for the Council in the form of rebates generated from making invoice 
payments ahead of a supplier's contractual terms.  
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
Cabinet could have considered an in-house scheme, but noted this would require 
significant investment up-front. 
 
Officer to action: 
 
Philip Hedges - Finance Directorate 
 
Classification: Private 
  
Whilst the Cabinet's decisions above are always made public, the officer report relating to this matter 
is not because it was considered in the private part of the meeting and contained information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the information outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing it (exempt information under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended. 

 
 

14. VOLUNTARY SECTOR LEASES 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That Cabinet agrees the rent and leases set out in the report, which are subject 
to negotiation with the voluntary sector organisations detailed in the report 
and instructs the Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate Director of Residents 
Services to then commission the Borough Solicitor to complete the 
appropriate legal documentation. 
  
Reasons for decision 
  
Cabinet agreed a rent review of Hayes Rugby Football Club, Kingshill Avenue, 
Hayes and a lease renewal of the Royal Naval Association, 388 Long Lane, 
Hillingdon. Cabinet's decisions enabled the organisations concerned to benefit from 
discounted rents as part of the Council's Voluntary Sector Leasing Policy and wider 
commitment to a vibrant local voluntary sector. 
  
Alternative options considered and rejected 
  
None. 
  
Officer to action: 
  
Mike Paterson, Residents Services 
  

Page 12



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 13 - 
 

Classification: Private 
  
Whilst the Cabinet's decisions above are always made public, the officer report relating to this matter 
is not because it was considered in the private part of the meeting and contained information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the information outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing it (exempt information under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended. 

 
 

15. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN AGREES ARE RELEVANT OR URGENT 
 
No additional items were considered by the Cabinet. 
  
The meeting closed at 7:41pm. 
 

  
Internal Use only - implementation of decisions 
  
Meeting after Cabinet, the Executive Scrutiny Committee did not call-in any of the 
Cabinet’s decisions. 
 
Cabinet’s decisions on next year’s budget took immediate effect to enable 
consultation with residents and the business sector to commence. Additionally, 
Cabinet’s decisions on the Heathrow and Airports consultation responses took 
immediate effect following agreement of the Chairman of the Executive Scrutiny 
Committee. 
  
All remaining decisions of the Cabinet can, therefore, be implemented by officers 
upon the expiry of the scrutiny call-in period which is from 5pm, Friday 22 December 
2017. 
  
Officers to action the decisions are indicated in the minutes. 
  

  
The public part of this meeting was broadcast on the Council’s YouTube channel 
here. Please note that these minutes and decisions are the definitive record of 
proceedings by the Council of this meeting. 
 
If you would like further information about the decisions of the Cabinet, please 
contact the Council below: 
 
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 
Democratic Services: 01895 250636 
Media enquiries: 01895 250403 
  
To find out more about how the Cabinet works to put residents first, visit here. 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Cabinet report – 25 January 2018 
Classification: Public  

 
 
REVIEW BY THE EXTERNAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
CRIMINALISATION OF LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN (LAC) 
 

Cabinet Member  Councillor David Simmonds CBE 

   

Cabinet Portfolio  Deputy Leader of the Council 
Education and Children's Services  

   

Officer Contact  Nikki O'Halloran, Chief Executive's Office 

   

Papers with report  None. 

 

HEADLINES 
 

Summary 
 

 Cabinet is asked to approve recommendations made at the 
External Services Scrutiny Committee's single meeting review on 
the criminalisation of looked after children. 

   

Putting our 
Residents First 

 This report supports the following Council objective of: Our People.  
Hillingdon's Children and Families Trust Plan 

   

Financial Cost  There are no direct cost implications resulting from this report. 

   

Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 External Services and Children Young People & Learning 

   

Ward(s) affected  All 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 

That Cabinet:  
 

1. Notes the report of the External Services Scrutiny Committee on the 
criminalisation of looked after children (LAC);  

2. Gives consideration to increased opportunities for children in care to participate in 
local activities as set out in the report; and  

3. Encourages Councillors to actively promote awareness and advancement of LAC 
in the Borough.  

 
Reasons for recommendations 
 

During this single meeting review, Members gathered information from witnesses about the 
work that was being undertaken to address the criminalisation of looked after children.  The 
recommendation supports the work that has already been undertaken in Hillingdon whilst also 
acknowledging that continued partnership working will help to safeguard children in the Borough 
in the future. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 15



 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet report – 25 January 2018 
Classification: Public  

Alternative options considered / risk management 
 

None.  
 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 

1. As the criminalisation of looked after children (LAC) falls within the remit of more than 
one Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the Chairman and Labour Lead of the 
Children, Young Pe
[...]
MMENDATIONS 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
1. Note the forecast budget position as at November 2017 (Month 8). 
2. Note the Treasury Management update as at November 2017 at Appendix E. 
3. Continue the delegated authority up until the February 2018 Cabinet meeting to the 

Chief Executive to approve any consultancy and agency assignments over £50k, with 
final sign-off of any assignments made by the Leader of the Council. Cabinet are also 
asked to note those consultancy and agency assignments over £50k approved under 
delegated authority between the 14 December 2017 and 25 January 2018 Cabinet 
meetings, detailed at Appendix F. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 21



 
Cabinet report – 25 January 2018 
Classification: Public  

4. Accepts the award of £221,100 from the Heritage Lottery Fund for the Cranford Park 
project and instructs officers to proceed with the Development Phase. 

5. Approve acceptance of new burdens funding from DCLG in respect of the 
Homelessness Reduction Act. Hillingdon's three-year allocation totals £783,103, to be 
paid over three financial years (2017/18, 2018/19, 2019/20). 

6. Approve acceptance of gift funding in relation to a Planning Performance Agreement 
on the following major development in accordance with the provisions of Section 93 of 
the Local Government Act 2003: 

a. Northwood College, Girls Day School, Maxwell Road, Northwood (£15,000) 
7. Agree that the Council donates £14,000 to the Mayor of Hillingdon's Charitable Trust to 

support local good causes, funded from the proceeds of kerbside textile waste 
collection and matched funding from the HIP Initiatives budget. 

8. Approve introduction of fees & charges relating to admission and guided tours at the 
new Battle of Britain Bunker Visitor Centre, as set out in appendix G. The new charges 
will apply from March 2018. 

9. Note the increase of 20% to nationally set planning fees charged and removal of the 
requirement for exemptions from fees for applications received after Article 4 
directions and after removal of Permitted Development rights with effect from 17 
January 2018, following direction from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government in December 2017. 

10. Ratify urgent decisions taken by the Leader of the Council on 8 January 2018 and set 
out in Appendix I for the London Borough of Hillingdon to opt into the London 
Business Rates Pilot Pool and enter into a Memorandum of Understanding to establish 
the operation of the Pilot Pool, along with approval of local processes for subsequent 
decisions affecting the Pilot Pool. 
 

INFORMATION 

Reasons for Recommendations 

1. The reason for Recommendation 1 is to ensure that the Council achieves its budgetary 
objectives, providing Cabinet with an update on performance at Month 6 against budgets 
approved by Council on 23 February 2017.  An update on the Council's Treasury 
Management activities is signposted in Recommendation 2. 

2. Recommendation 3 is intended to enable continued delegation of approval for appointment 
of consultancy and agency appointments over £50k to the Chief Executive, with final sign-off 
from the Leader of the Council.  In addition, Appendix F reports back on use of this delegated 
authority previously granted by Cabinet. 

3. The Council has been successful with a Parks for People Round 1 Bid to the Heritage Lottery 
Fund for the restoration of the historic buildings and landscape and the provision of 
recreational, educational, visitor and volunteer facilities at Cranford Park. Recommendation 
4 seeks acceptance of the award of £221k for the two year Development phase, which 
represents 81% of the total cost of £274k. The remaining £53k comprises of £8k in volunteer 
time and a £45k contribution from the Council which will be taken into account in the MTFF. 

4. The Homelessness Reduction Act represents legislative reform commencing in April 2018. It 
was announced in the Chancellor's Autumn Budget and the government will provide £72.7 
million na
[...]
ion) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

Page 83

PART II by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To approve the minutes of the last Cabinet meeting
	5 Review into Criminalisation of Looked After Children: report from the External Services Scrutiny Committee (Cllr David Simmonds CBE)
	6 Monthly Council Budget Monitoring Report: Month 8 (Cllr Jonathan Bianco)
	7 Replacement of passenger lifts installed in the Council sheltered housing properties (Cllr Jonathan Bianco)
	8 The Council's main print service and the printing of Hillingdon People (Cllr Ray Puddifoot MBE & Cllr Richard Lewis)



Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 1 -

Minutes

Cabinet
Thursday, 25 January 2018
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Published on: 26 January 2018
Decisions come into effect from 2 February 2018

Cabinet Members Present: 
Ray Puddifoot MBE (Chairman)
David Simmonds CBE (Vice-Chairman)
Douglas Mills
Jonathan Bianco
Richard Lewis
Philip Corthorne

Members also Present:
Susan O’Brien
Nick Denys
Wayne Bridges
Jane Palmer
Richard Mills
John Riley
Henry Higgins
Peter Curling
Peter Money
John Morse 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received Councillor Keith Burrows.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS BEFORE THIS MEETING

No interests in matters before the meeting were declared.

3. TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE LAST CABINET MEETING

The decisions and minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 14 December 2017 were 
agreed as a correct record.

4. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED 
PART 2 IN PRIVATE

This was confirmed as set out on the agenda.



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 2 -

5. REVIEW INTO CRIMINALISATION OF LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN: REPORT 
FROM THE EXTERNAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

The Chairman of the External Services Scrutiny Committee attended to present his 
Committee’s review into the criminalisation of Looked after Children, which was 
endorsed by Cabinet.

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet: 

1. Notes the report of the External Services Scrutiny Committee on the 
criminalisation of looked after children (LAC); 

2. Gives consideration to increased opportunities for children in care to 
participate in local activities as set out in the report; and 

3. Encourages Councillors to actively promote awareness and 
advancement of LAC in the Borough. 

Reason for decision

Cabinet welcomed the review of the Committee which had gathered information from 
witnesses about the work that was being undertaken to address the labelling and 
criminalisation of Looked after Children given their over-representation within the 
criminal justice system. Cabinet noted the work that had already been undertaken in 
Hillingdon, acknowledging that continued partnership-working, particularly with the 
Police, was critical in order to continue to support and safeguard Looked after 
Children.

Alternative options considered and rejected

None. 

Officers to action:

Tony Zaman, Social Care (implementation)
Nikki O'Halloran, Chief Executive's Office (monitoring)

Classification: Public
 
The report and any background papers relating to this decision by the Cabinet are available to view 
on the Council's website or by visiting the Civic Centre, Uxbridge.

6. MONTHLY COUNCIL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT: MONTH 8

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet:

1. Note the forecast budget position as at November 2017 (Month 8).
2. Note the Treasury Management update as at November 2017 at Appendix E.



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 3 -

3. Continue the delegated authority up until the February 2018 Cabinet 
meeting to the Chief Executive to approve any consultancy and agency 
assignments over £50k, with final sign-off of any assignments made by the 
Leader of the Council. Cabinet are also asked to note those consultancy 
and agency assignments over £50k approved under delegated authority 
between the 14 December 2017 and 25 January 2018 Cabinet meetings, 
detailed at Appendix F.

4. Accepts the award of £221,100 from the Heritage Lottery Fund for the 
Cranford Park project and instructs officers to proceed with the 
Development Phase.

5. Approve acceptance of new burdens funding from DCLG in respect of the 
Homelessness Reduction Act. Hillingdon's three-year allocation totals 
£783,103, to be paid over three financial years (2017/18, 2018/19, 2019/20).

6. Approve acceptance of gift funding in relation to a Planning Performance 
Agreement on the following major development in accordance with the 
provisions of Section 93 of the Local Government Act 2003:

a. Northwood College, Girls Day School, Maxwell Road, Northwood 
(£15,000)

7. Agree that the Council donates £14,000 to the Mayor of Hillingdon's 
Charitable Trust to support local good causes, funded from the proceeds of 
kerbside textile waste collection and matched funding from the HIP 
Initiatives budget.

8. Approve introduction of fees & charges relating to admission and guided 
tours at the new Battle of Britain Bunker Visitor Centre, as set out in 
appendix G. The new charges will apply from March 2018.

9. Note the increase of 20% to nationally set planning fees charged and 
removal of the requirement for exemptions from fees for applications 
received after Article 4 directions and after removal of Permitted 
Development rights with effect from 17 January 2018, following direction 
from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government in 
December 2017.

10.Ratify urgent decisions taken by the Leader of the Council on 8 January 
2018 and set out in Appendix I for the London Borough of Hillingdon to opt 
into the London Business Rates Pilot Pool and enter into a Memorandum of 
Understanding to establish the operation of the Pilot Pool, along with 
approval of local processes for subsequent decisions affecting the Pilot 
Pool.

11.Ratify a special urgency decision taken by the Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and Business Services on 18 
January 2018 to authorise the grant of a new lease for 99 years, to Scottish 
& Southern Electricity Networks for a substation site at Grassy Meadow, 
Hayes, on the terms outlined in the report and to instruct Legal Services to 
complete the appropriate lease documentation.

12.Agree in principle a grant of £125k to provide match-funding towards the 
building of a new Hut for the 2nd/9th Ruislip Scout Group to be funded from 
the 2017/18 Youth Provision Capital Budget, noting that this is subject to 
planning advice being satisfactory and, therefore, agrees to delegate final 
authority to award the grant to the Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate 
Director of Residents Services, in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council and Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and Business Services. 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 4 -

Furthermore, that Cabinet agree an exceptional waiver of the usual capital 
release reporting requirements for this, to enable any grant payment to be 
expedited.

Reasons for decision
 
Cabinet was informed of the latest Month 8 forecast revenue, capital and treasury 
position for the current year 2017/18 to ensure the Council achieved its budgetary 
and service objectives. Additionally, Cabinet accepted some external grants and 
funding, noting the success in receiving support from the Heritage Lottery Fund 
towards enhancements in Cranford Park. Furthermore, Cabinet agreed to donate 
monies to the Mayor’s Charity from proceeds of the kerbside textile waste recycling, 
updated planning applications fees and also new charges for the new Battle of 
Britain Bunker Visitor Centre, which would be free for Hillingdon residents.

Additional recommendations were moved and agreed to ratify a recent decision to 
lease an electricity substation to enable the development of the Grassy Meadows 
scheme and also to award, in principle, a grant to the 2nd/9th Ruislip Scouts Group 
towards the cost of their new premises.

Alternative options considered and rejected
 
None.
 
Officer to action:
 
Paul Whaymand, Finance

Classification: Public
 
The report and any background papers relating to this decision by the Cabinet are available to view 
on the Council's website or by visiting the Civic Centre, Uxbridge.

7. REPLACEMENT OF PASSENGER LIFTS INSTALLED IN THE COUNCIL 
SHELTERED HOUSING PROPERTIES

RESOLVED:

That the Cabinet agrees to accept the tender received from Otis Limited 
(Trading as Express Lifts Alliance Group) for the replacement of the seven 
passenger lifts installed within Mandela Court, Uxbridge, Wallis House, 
Ruislip, Ascott Court, Eastcote, Missouri Court, Eastcote and Sibley Court, 
Uxbridge, for the value of £532,060 based upon the Council's specification.

Reasons for decision

Cabinet accepted the most economically advantageous tender for the replacement 
of 7 passenger lifts installed in the Council's sheltered housing properties at Mandela 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 5 -

Court, Uxbridge, Wallis House, Ruislip, Ascott Court, Eastcote, Missouri Court, 
Eastcote and Sibley Court, Uxbridge. 

Alternative options considered and rejected

None, as the lifts were considered to be beyond economic repair and at the end of 
their operational life expectancy.

Officer to action

Gary Penticost, Residents Services

Classification: Private
 
Whilst the Cabinet's decisions above are always made public, the officer report relating to this matter 
is not because it was considered in the private part of the meeting and contained information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the information outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing it (exempt information under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

8. THE COUNCIL'S MAIN PRINT SERVICE AND THE PRINTING OF HILLINGDON 
PEOPLE

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet:

1. Accept the Tender from Gpex for Lot 1 for the provision of main printing 
services to the Council for a period of three years with the option to 
extend for a further one year, subject to satisfactory performance.

2. Accept the Tender from Paragon Service Point for Lot 2 for the print of 
Hillingdon People for a period three years with the option to extend for a 
further one year, subject to satisfactory performance.

Reasons for recommendation

Following a competitive procurement exercise, Cabinet agreed to accept the most 
economically advantageous tenders for the main printing contract across all council 
service areas, and also the printing for the Hillingdon People resident magazine. It 
was noted that overall print costs had declined significantly over recent years due to 
digital communication and proactive management of printed matter, however, the 
requirement to print certain publications and official legal and other documents still 
remained.

Alternative options considered and rejected

None.



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 6 -

Officers to action:

Charlotte Stamper / Emma Gilbertson, Residents Services

Classification: Private
 
Whilst the Cabinet's decisions above are always made public, the officer report relating to this matter 
is not because it was considered in the private part of the meeting and contained information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the information outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing it (exempt information under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

9. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN AGREES ARE RELEVANT OR URGENT

No additional items were considered by the Cabinet.
 
The meeting closed at 7:18pm.

 
Internal Use only - implementation of decisions
 
Meeting after Cabinet, the Executive Scrutiny Committee did not call-in any of the 
Cabinet’s decisions.
 
All decisions of the Cabinet can, therefore, be implemented by officers upon the 
expiry of the scrutiny call-in period which is from 5pm, Friday 2 February 2018.
 
Officers to action the decisions are indicated in the minutes.
 
 
The public part of this meeting was broadcast on the Council’s YouTube channel 
here. Please note that these minutes and decisions are the definitive record of 
proceedings by the Council of this meeting.

If you would like further information about the decisions of the Cabinet, please 
contact the Council below:

democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk
Democratic Services: 01895 250636
Media enquiries: 01895 250403
 
To find out more about how the Cabinet works to put residents first, visit here.

https://www.youtube.com/user/HillingdonLondon
mailto:democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=115

